### IRISH UNIVERSITIES ACT, 1908.

ACHT CHOLAISTE PRIOMH-SCOILE NA GAILLIMHE, 1929.

# UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALWAY.

# STATUTE XLI.

We, the Governing Body of University College, Galway, under and by virtue of the Powers in that behalf conferred on us by the above Acts Do by this present Instrument under the Seal of University College, Galway, make the Statute contained in the Schedule hereof for the general government of the said College.

Given under the Common Seal of University College, Galway, this Nineteenth day of October, 1953.

Present when the Common Seal of University College, Galway, was affixed:



PÁDRAIG de BRUN, Uachtarán. SEUMAS MISTEAL, Runaidhe.

#### SCHEDULE—STATUTE XLI.

All previous Statutes of University College, Galway, shall be read and construed with the additions, modifications, and amendments hereinafter set forth.

### CHAPTER I.—THE PROFESSORSHIP OF PATHOLOGY.

- 1. The Professorship of Pathology shall henceforth be a part-time Office.
- 2. The stipend of the Professorship of Pathology shall be £750 per annum. If, however, the Professor of Pathology shall not at the date of his appointment to the Professorship, be Pathologist employed in a permanent and official capacity at the Galway Central Hospital, then the Stipend of the Professorship of Pathology shall be £450 per annum.

- 3. The following words of Section 1 of Chapter XVI of Statute XVII of University College, Galway, are hereby revoked:— "The Professorship of Pathology £768 per annum with £32 additional per annum so long as the additional income of the College shall continue."
- 4. The Holder of the said Professorship shall be required to give Clinical instruction to the Medical students of the College at such hours and in such Hospitals as the Academic Council may prescribe, subject to review by the Governing Body.

# CHAPTER II-THE PROFESSORSHIP OF BACTERIOLOGY.

- 1. There shall be established in the College in the event of its institution by the Senate of the National University of Ireland a part-time Professorship to be known as the Professorship of Bacteriology.
- 2. The stipend of the Professorship of Bacteriology shall be £750 per annum. If, however, the Professor of Bacteriology shall not at the date of his appointment to the Professorship be Bacteriologist employed in a permanent and official capacity at Galway Central Hospital, then the Stipend of the Professorship of Bacteriology shall be £450 per annum.
- 3. The Holder of the said Professorship shall be required to give Clinical instruction to the Medical students of the College at such hours and in such Hospitals as the Academic Council may prescribe, subject to review by the Governing Body.

#### CHAPTER III-PENSIONS AND GRATUITIES.

1. The Professorship of Pathology and the Professorship of Bacteriology shall be pensionable Offices within the meaning of Chapter 25 of Statute XVII of University College, Galway, and the amendments thereto and shall be annexed to the appropriate Table of the Pensions Scheme. The Holders of the said Professorships shall be entitled to Pensions and Gratuities under and in accordance with the Provisions of Chapters 2 and 3 of Statute XXXVI of University College, Galway. There shall be paid into the Pension Fund such additional sum as an Actuary shall certify to be necessary for the purpose of providing pensions and gratuities for the said Offices. For the purpose of calculating pensions and computing gratuities under and in accordance with the provisions of the said Chapters of the said Statute XXXVI the stipend of each of the said Pro-

fessorships shall be £750 (but such stipend for such purposes shall be the sum only of £450 if in the circumstances of the appointment of any such Professor he becomes entitled to be paid a stipend only of £450 per annum).

#### CHAPTER IV.

- 1. Nothing herein contained shall affect any appointment made, right acquired, liability incurred or act done under any previous Statute of the College.
- 2. This Statute shall come into operation on the Nineteenth day of October, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-three, and may be cited as Statute XLI of University College, Galway, or Stat. XLI. Univ. Coll., Galway.

Present when the Common Seal of University College, Galway, was affixed:



PÁDRAIG de BRÚN, Uachtarán SÉUMAS MISTÉAL, Rúnaidhe.